There are no effects of foreign currency
related hedging instruments or interest
rate swaps on the Group’s financial
position and financial performance.

30 June 2024 30 June 2023

Weighted average
interest rate

Balance
$’000

Weighted average
interest rate

Balance
$’000

Bank overdrafts and bank loans 6.5% - 6.5% 4,317

Related party term loan (unsecured) 4.7% 207,900 4.6% 238,913

As at the reporting date, the Group had the following variable rate borrowings and interest rate swap contracts outstanding:

A summary of terms and conditions of bank overdrafts and bank loans is provided in note E3.

Equity price risk

The Group is exposed to equity price
risk because of equity securities held in
Marsden Maritime Holdings Limited.

The fair value of the equity securities
is based on quoted market prices from
NZX at the end of the financial period.

The Group is not exposed to
commodity price risk.

Summarised sensitivity analysis

At balance date, the Group had
the following mix of financial
assets and liabilities exposed to
interest rate risk, foreign exchange
risk and equity price risk after
considering hedging instruments.

2024
$’000

2023
$’000

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1,896 5,417

Equity securities 28,355 40,848

Total financial assets 30,251 46,265

Financial liabilities

Interest-bearing liabilities 377,662 412,944

Total financial liabilities 377,662 412,944

Net exposure 407,913 459,209

A change in the variables below with all other variables held constant, would
increase/(decrease) the Group’s net exposure by the amounts shown below:

2024 2023

Profit before tax
$’000

Balance
$’000

Profit before tax
$’000

Equity
$’000

Interest rate risk

25 basis point increase (939) - (595) -

25 basis point decrease 939 - 595 -

Foreign exchange risk

10% increase in value of NZ dollar - - (6) -

10% decrease in value of NZ dollar - - 6 -

Equity price risk

10% increase in equity prices - 2,835 - 4,085

10% decrease in equity prices - (2,845) - (4,085)

Fair value

Fair value hierarchy

The table below analyses financial
instruments carried at fair value,
by valuation method. The different
levels have been defined as follows:

Level 1

The fair value of financial instruments
traded in active markets is based on
quoted market prices at the financial
year end date. A market is regarded as
active if quoted prices are readily and
regularly available from an exchange,
dealer, broker, industry group, pricing
service, or regulatory agency, and
those prices represent actual and
regularly occurring market transactions
on an arm’s length basis. The quoted